
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Corporate and Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr S Aitkenhead 

Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr B Dove 
Cllr C Goodall 
 

Cllr S Moore 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr K Salmon 
 

Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr O Walters 
 

 

All Members of the Corporate and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 

summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda 
below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5755 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact:  or email  

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 12 September 2023 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:sian.ballingall@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 

Committee. 
 

Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 

Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 

nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
12 June 2023. 
 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 3 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

meeting. 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

 

6.   The future of BCP FuturePlaces Ltd, investment and development 11 - 42 

 This report makes recommendations following a review of BCP 
FuturePlaces Ltd’s (FuturePlaces) work programme and business plan to 
enable BCP Council to deliver financially sustainable investment and 

development. 

 

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 

 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 

 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr B Dove, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr M Tarling, Cllr T Trent, 
Cllr O Walters and Cllr K Rampton (In place of Cllr P Broadhead) 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr J Hanna and Cllr V Slade 

 

1. Apologies  

Apologies for this meeting were received from Cllr P Broadhead and Cllr 

Dedman 

 

2. Substitute Members  

Cllr K Rampton substituted for Cllr P Broadhead. 

 

3. Election of Chair  

In accordance with the Constitution Meeting Procedure Rules Councillor 
Tarling was selected by the Committee members prior to the start of the 

meeting to preside over the over the meeting for this item and the 
preceding items. A nomination was received and seconded for Councillor S 

Bartlett. There being no further nominations it was: 

RESOLVED that Councillor S Bartlett be elected Chair of the 
Corporate and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 

2023/24 municipal year. 

 

4. Election of Vice-Chair  

A nomination for Vice-Chair was received and seconded for Cllr S 
Aitkenhead. There being no further nominations it was: 

RESOLVED that Cllr S Aitkenhead be elected Vice-Chair of the 
Corporate and Community O&S Committee for the 2023/24 municipal 

year. 

 

 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

12 June 2023 

 

5. Declarations of Interests  

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

Cllr M Tarling advised for the purpose of transparency in relation to agenda 

item 9, Pay and Reward that his wife was an employee of BCP. 

 

6. Confirmation of Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February were approved as a correct 
record subject to an amendment to include the correct wording for the first 

public question and a minor amendment to the questioners name in the 
response to the second questions. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting were confirmed subject 
to the outlined amendments. 

 

7. Public Issues  

There were no public issues on this occasion. 

 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

The Overview and Scrutiny Specialist presented a report, a copy of which 

had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'A' to these minutes in the Minute Book. In addition, the Scrutiny 
Specialist referred to a power point presentation, a copy of which is 

published on the Councils website.  

The Committee was advised that Overview and Scrutiny was a statutory 

function of all councils operating an executive model of decision making. In 
relation to this the Committee was advised that in BCP Council, O&S 
activity is carried out by four O&S committees formed of councillors and co-

opted members. In addition, the Committee was informed that there is a 
requirement to report on the work of O&S to Council, to ensure good 

visibility of the function and Council ownership of any improvements 
required. The Committee was advised that the annual report contains a 
summary of O&S activity undertaken over 2019-23, reflections on working 

practices and an action plan identifying strategic improvements to the O&S 
function. In relation to this the Committee was informed that all O&S 

Committees had received the annual report for consideration, providing 
opportunity for comment prior to the supply of the final report to Council. 

In the subsequent discussion a number of points were raised including: 

 A reasonable notice of issues coming forward needed to be provided to 
the Overview and Scrutiny bodies.  

 There were also opportunities for the Committee to add value, plan and 
contribute to various issues. 

6



– 3 – 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

12 June 2023 

 

 There were only 4 meetings remaining for the remainder of the year 
and therefore there was a need to be really careful about how work 
was selected. 

 There would be a need to work outside of the Committee if the 
Committee was able to achieve meaningful scrutiny. 

 It was noted that any Councillor was able to request items to come 
forward to Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

 There would be regular meetings between the Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
of the Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 Special meetings can be constituted if they are required for particular 

issues. However, the Committee would need to be mindful of resource 
across the Council and within Democratic Services. There were also 

opportunities for work outside the committee and this would need to be 
managed appropriately. 

 Use of Scrutiny’s powers to effectively look at policy document and 

build a picture around the issue by calling people to account and 
effectively investigating different issues. 

 The Committee would need to develop its own work programme and 
would need to find ways to address this effectively. The Chairman 

commented that the more robust overview and scrutiny is the better the 
democratic process is. 

 Ways of working. The Chairman advised that there may be a need to 

require sub-Committees and hoped that the Committee would be able 
to effectively utilise the use of rapporteurs. 

 That the work programme for the Committee can change and whilst 
there was a need to be agile there needed to be a flexible process in 

agreeing the agenda. 

 The importance of Overview and Scrutiny to the democratic process 
which should be done thoroughly and competently. 

 

9. Pay and Reward  

The Portfolio Holder for Transformation and Resources presented a report, 
a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which 
appears as Appendix 'B' to these minutes in the Minute Book. The report 

provided an update on the progress to date with the Pay and Reward 
project. The report shows evidence on the massive amount of work which 

has been undertaken to date in the development of this project. 

The Portfolio Holder also noted his appreciation of the work undertaken by 
all members of staff since the inception of BCP Council and it was hoped 

that this would be resolved and implemented as soon as possible. The 
Director for People and Culture advised that the purpose of the programme 

was to resolve the discrepancies in the inherited terms and conditions and 

7



– 4 – 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

12 June 2023 

 

grading structures. Staff were TUPEd across from the preceding Councils 
and these were on different terms which employees remained on.  

In February 2023 the entire offer for Pay and Reward was handed over to 

the trade unions and following a period of review the unions came back with 
a number of queries around the offer which needed to be resolved if they 

were to agree to move forward to ballot their members.  It was hoped that 
this would be able to be resolved as soon as possible in order to bring 
forward the completion of this project. 

In the subsequent discussion members made a number of comments, 
including: 

 Whether it was legal to dismiss and reengage an employee on 
different terms and conditions. If in the event an agreement could not 
be reached with trade unions this would be considered as the 

Council would have a duty to address the equal pay issues within the 
organisation. It was confirmed that the process was lawful but would 

be a last resort. 

 What percentage of staff were members of the negotiating trade 
unions. The Committee was advised that this information was not 

available as the trade unions were not obliged to share it and had 
chosen not to but the unions do act on behalf of all Council staff 

regardless of the percentage in membership. 

 It was confirmed that BBML sat outside of this process and the 

arrangements for their terms and conditions were considered 
separately. At present there was no plan to review this. There were a 
number of companies within the companies portfolio. It was 

anticipated that there would be a members induction session on the 
various companies to ensure there was a real understanding of the 

relationships. 

The Chair commented that the Council was progressing this and hoped that 
agreement would be reached with the unions. 

 

10. Forward Plan  

The Chairman presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. The Corporate and Community Overview and 

Scrutiny (O&S) Committee was asked to consider and identify work 
priorities for its next meeting pending a wider review of its Work Plan in 

dedicated workshop. The Chairman asked the Committee if there were any 
comments or suggestions for items for the next meeting.  

The Scrutiny Specialist advised that there was a work plan currently in 

place for the Committee but it was acknowledged that with a new 
Committee membership there was a need to review this. Members were 
asked if they could submit any items in advance of the work programming 

workshop. 

8



– 5 – 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

12 June 2023 

 

The Chairman raised an issue concerning Blue Badges and the process of 
applying for a badge. There was a general consensus that this should be 
looked into by the Committee and the membership for the group was 

agreed.    

The Scrutiny Specialist confirmed that this proposal was for a member led 

process to gather information to evaluate whether to take this forward. 

The Committee noted the work plan and the proposal to hold a work 
programming workshop in July. 

 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 7.29 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

CABINET 
 

DRAFT FOR SCRUTINY 

 

Report subject  The future of BCP FuturePlaces Ltd, investment and 
development 

Meeting date  27 September 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report makes recommendations following a review of BCP 
FuturePlaces Ltd’s (FuturePlaces) work programme and business 
plan to enable BCP Council to deliver financially sustainable 
investment and development. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 a) Agrees the outcome of the FuturePlaces business plan 
projects’ review, as set out in Table 12.1. 

b) Agrees to Option 1, the closure of FuturePlaces 
company and the bringing in-house of the development 
and investment activities of the company. 

c) Agrees the principles, as set out in Appendix 3, to be 
applied to the closure of FuturePlaces financial 
accounts in respect to work in progress. 

d) Delegates to the Director of Finance in consultation 
with the Chief Operations Officer, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Leader the implementation of these 
decisions and application of these principles (Appendix 
3) to enable closure of FuturePlaces accounts and to 
report the final outcome position back to Cabinet. 

e) Notes the estimated range of between (£2.23m) and 
£1.24m for the orderly closure of FuturePlaces 
accounts after the provision already made.  

f) Notes the £636k additional cost for the in-house 
delivery of development for the period 1 November 2023 
to 31 March 2024.  

g) Agree to include in the proposed general fund base 
revenue budget of the council, from 2024/25 onwards, 
£1.526m to recognise the additional cost for the in-
house delivery of regeneration accompanied with a 
principle of capitalising such costs where appropriate 
to do so. 

11

Agenda Item 6



 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommend that Council: 

h) Approves the disposal of the former civic offices in 

Poole and Christchurch on such terms to be approved 
by the Chief Financial Officer, also acting in his 

capacity as Corporate Property Officer, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To achieve the corporate vision of delivery of dynamic places.  To 
respond to the DHLUC gov
[...]
an.  Subject to cashflow requirements over 
the next 6 months FuturePlaces are forecasting a further £500k to cashflow the 
continuing activities during close down, or more for a continuing model.    Five 
projects have moved to Outline Business Case: (1) the former college site at 
Constitution Hill, was approved to proceed to Full Business Case via an Officer 
Decision Record and is being progressed by the Council’s Housing Delivery Team, 
(2) the Chapel Lane Car Park and (3) Beach Road Car Park Outline Business Cases 
were approved to progress to Full Business Case by Cabinet on 8 February and 8 
March 2023 respectively, whilst the Christchurch (4) and Poole (5) Civic Centres were 
approved by Cabinet on 8 March 2023 but deferred for a decision by Council until 
after the election. The Council, under the revised funding model, has paid £546k to 
FuturePlaces for the development of these schemes from prudential borrowing.  For 
further information on all the work delivered by FuturePlaces please refer to the 
FuturePlaces annual review (link provided in background papers). 

7. The DHLUC governance review report was published on 3 August 2023 alongside a 
Best Value Notice to BCP Council.   The review recommended that “The Council 
agrees a business plan for BCP FuturePlaces Ltd by September 2023 which sets the 
purpose of BCP FuturePlaces Ltd and a portfolio of priority projects with timescales 
for delivery.” 

8. The governance review report states that “some concerns have been expressed to 
me about the transparency of the governance of BCP Future Places Ltd. The original 
governance structure did not reflect good practice in terms of governance and elected 

13



 

Members were too involved in the day-to-day operational management of the 
company and in commissioning activity. BCP Future Places Ltd now has an 
independent chair and three new non-executive directors. There have also been 
concerns expressed about mission creep and a lack of clarity around th
[...]
he southern section of the car park 
on the open market, subject to a future cabinet resolution to appropriate the site for 
planning purposes.  

 

Options for future delivery of development and investment in Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole 

 

15. The Council has been reviewing the options for taking forward the development and 
investment agenda across the BCP area in a more controlled and cost-effective 
manner, with a focus on delivering priority project sites. While the breadth of delivery 
and intellectual application of the stewardship approach have been strong, and the 
agenda has been widely recognised as appropriately aspirational and well-
articulated.   FuturePlaces has not resulted in the release of key sites sufficiently 
quickly (e.g., Beach Road car park) or the rapid delivery of outcomes on the key 
sites, such as the Holes Bay former power station site, or a tangible deliverable 
proposal for the development of key economic drivers such as the Bournemouth 
International Centre or Wessex Fields.  

16. Table 12.1 sets out a more focused and achievable investment and development 
programme across the BCP area in line with the changing economic environment 
and the change in priorities and clarity of focus from the new administration.  This 
position has been achieved through collaborative working between BCP Council and 
FuturePlaces using the knowledge and skills of both organisations. 

17. There are many models and means of Councils taking forward development.  There 
are different variations on the options set out in this report.  Following careful 
consideration, the following four options for the future delivery of BCP Council’s 
reprioritised development programme, are considered to be the key options for 
Cabinet to review and consider.    

Option 1:   The closure of FuturePlaces company and the bringing in house of the 
development and investment activities of the company.   Recommended. 

18. While internal capacity of the council may not have been sufficient to deliver the 
scale of ambition set out in the Big Plan and shown in the Future Places original 
business plan (Appendix 1) with the revisions to this programme (Table 12.1), and a 
carefully managed transition of the FuturePlaces work and team into the Council, 
this should no longer be the case. 

19. By internalising and integrating these functions, the Council will be able to bring 
together our current in-house Housing Delivery team, our Council Newbuild Housing 
and Acquisition Strategy, and our delivery team with Investment and Development 
functions. This will enable greater focus and capacity for delivering homes and jobs 
on sites owned, or controlled, by the council and the new team to build on the value 
of the work completed and initiated by the FuturePlaces team. 

20. The Housing Delivery team have a strong track record of delivery and completion of 
schemes on the ground for example: 45 active development sites through its Council 
Newbuild Housing and Acquisition Strategy (CNHAS) – 5 completed, 10 on-
site/under construction, 7 with planning permission for 275 homes, 26 at substages 
along the feasibility pipeline. In total a potential of 1150+ homes. The street 
acquisition programme has delivered 89 homes since mid-2021 for a variety of 
needs groups.  145 homes have external DLUHC grant associated with them – 40 

17



 

for the Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme (successfully delivered 2021-
2023) and 70 for the Single Homelessness Accommodation Programme (to be 
delivered 2023-2025) and 35 for the Local Authority Housing Fund (Q4 2022/23 -Q4 
2023/2024).  

21. The Council’s internal development programme team have a strong track record of 
commissioning and programme management, as evidenced by the progress of our 
£22m Town Deal in Boscombe, and delivery of award-winning major development 
schemes via the Council’s joint venture the Bournemouth Development Company in 
partnership with Muse Places. 

22. Th
[...]
  
Unrecoverable 

debt would need 
to be written off. 

The Council would 
not be able to 

meet the needs of 
our communities 
in terms of 

delivering housing 
and development.  
We would not be 

able to create the 
communities we 
need to be a 

sustainable place 
in the future. 

HR 
impact 

Opportunity for all 
Future Places 
officers to TUPE 

into Council 
unless alternative 
arrangements are 

agreed on an 
individual basis 
prior to the date of 

transfer. 

FuturePlaces 
employees will 
continue to be 

employed in their 
current capacity.   

 

The impact upon 
staffing will need 
to be determined if 

a revised funding 
model is agreed, 
as a revised 

project 
programme will 
require a reduced 

staff team. 

All affected staff 
will be subject to 
consultation 

regarding the 
redundancy of 
their roles.  Two 

separate 
redundancy 
programmes will 

be required, one 
for BCP staff and 
one for 

FuturePlaces 
staff. 

Annual 
cost of 

model in 
2024/25 

£1,526k pressure 

 

 

*see below £1,680k pressure £261k saving 

 

21



 

*As at the 8 September FuturePlaces had £3.25m headroom left in the £8m loan facility with the council. The cost of 
the model to the council in 2024/25 would be a combination of any additional revenue provision it would need to make 
over and above the current £4m accrued, plus any council approved expenditure on schemes which could  not  be 

capitalised, plus any previously approved capital expenditure which would need to be written off. For FuturePlaces the 
directors would need to continually assure themselves that the company model is sustainable.  

 

Summary of financial implications 

42. This report considers the various options in relation to the future of BCP 
FuturePlaces, investment and development. The Council has significant financial 
exposure from the £8m working capital loan facility currently provided to 
FuturePlaces of which, as at the date of this report, £4.75m has been drawn down. 
As a matte
[...]
f working: I am aware that Ways of Working exercises have previously been undertaken 
between FuturePlaces and BCP Council teams and that formal and informal collaborative working 
practices have been put in place. Given the importance of ensuring continuous and effective 
communication, collaboration and cooperation between FuturePlaces and BCP Council teams, these 
ways of working practices should be kept under review and regularly discussed and refreshed to 
ensure they continue to remain relevant and fit for purpose.   

 

Karima Fahmy 
7 June 2023 
 

42


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 The future of BCP FuturePlaces Ltd, investment and development
	Appendix 1 FuturePlaces Business Plan Projects
	Appendix 2 EIA Screening Tool
	Appendix 3 Regeneration Principles
	Appendix 4 FuturePlaces Governance Review




Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(RENAMED OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 29/09/2023) 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr S Moore, Cllr L Northover, 
Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr M Tarling and Cllr T Trent 

 

11. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dedman, Dove, K 
Salmon and Walters. 
 

12. Substitute Members  
 

Formal notice had been received appointing Councillor Adams as substitute 
for Councillor Dove, Councillor Armstrong as substitute for Councillor K 
Salmon and Councillor Chapmanlaw as substitute for Councillor Walters. 

 
13. Declarations of Interests  

 

Having been previously interviewed in a professional capacity by 
‘FuturePlaces’ prior to his successful election as a Councillor in May 2023, 

Councillor Tarling informed the Committee that he would take no part in 
voting on this issue although confirmed he had no further professional 

association with ‘FuturePlaces’ either before or after his election. 
 

14. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023 were 

confirmed as a correct record. 

 
15. Public Issues  

 

The Committee was advised of the receipt of one Public Question and one 

Public Statement. 
 
Public Question from Mr Alexander McKinstry 

 

Question 

 

With regard to Option (h) in tonight's draft report, "disposal of the former 
civic offices in Poole and Christchurch": I'm assuming the estates team has 

already weighed up the pros and cons of letting out either of these sites, 
while the Council retains the freehold ownership. If so, can we have a 

detailed summary of the potential merits and drawbacks of such a letting?  



– 2 – 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (RENAMED OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

29/09/2023) 
20 September 2023 

 
 
In addition, can you confirm if a report already exists on the pros and cons 

of letting out these sites, as it may be the case that councillors would like to 
see such a report - along with any supporting documents, such as structural 

surveys or details of recent maintenance spends - prior to the Cabinet 
meeting of 27 September, or indeed the full Council meeting of 5 October? 
 

Response 
 

Cabinet and Council will be provided with a copy of the Outline Business 
Case as produced by BCP FuturePlaces Ltd with a covering statement from 
the Estates Team to reflect the new recommendation in recognition of the 

change in circumstances.  Ahead of any disposal the Estates Team will 
carry out a process of due diligence to ensure that the Council achieves 

best consideration for these sites. This includes whether a long leasehold 
should be sold or whether the sites should be broken down into smaller 
plots. 

 
Public Statement from Gail Mayhew, Managing Director, 
‘FuturePlaces’ 

 

Statement 

 
I am extremely proud of the work that FuturePlaces has done in raising the 
aspirations for regeneration and placemaking in Bournemouth, Christchurch 

and Poole. This work has attracted interest from national public and private 
investors alike.  

I recognise that the ongoing financial situation of the council requires a 
different solution. BCP FuturePlaces has played a part in setting a new 
agenda and proposed structures for placemaking and high-quality 

development delivery which may be taken forward positively by the Council 
as it takes over the lead role on key sites such as Holes Bay and the BIC.   

FuturePlaces drive has been to deliver the highest quality development for 
communities and people in BCP.  It is therefore regrettable that the DLUHC 
report raised questions around governance which may have been wrongly 

interpreted as attaching to the FuturePlaces team. 
 

16. The future of BCP ‘FuturePlaces’ Ltd, investment and development  
 

The Leader of Council presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Leader of Council introduced Members to the scrutiny of the report to 
Cabinet. The Leader emphasised that the proposals within the report had 
arisen from the decision of the Council to progress work on regeneration in 

a way that was more fitting for the Council within the context of the new 
Political environment since May 2023 elections and within the context of the 

rapidly changing economic environment generally. The Leader explained 



– 3 – 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (RENAMED OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

29/09/2023) 
20 September 2023 

 
that the new proposed approach intended to focus resources upon areas of 
work that the Council had identified as its key priorities. It was emphasised, 

however, that, although the suggestion was to bring the operations and 
activities of ‘FuturePlaces’ into the Council, the report should not be 

considered as a commentary upon the quality and value of the work already 
undertaken and produced by ‘FuturePlaces’. This was also endorsed by 
Karima Fahmy, the interim Non-Executive Chair of ‘FuturePlaces’, who had 

been invited and was in attendance at the meeting and the Non-Executive 
Board members had been closely involved with discussions. The 

Committee recorded there thanks to the Board and their appreciation of the 
role undertaken by them. 

Members of the Committee raised questions about the implications of the 

proposals in terms of Human Resources and were assured that staff 
currently employed directly by ‘FuturePlaces’ had been closely involved in 

the discussions so far and with Human Resources representatives also 
involved. It had been made clear that all staff would have the opportunity to 
transfer into the employment of the Council with their terms and conditions 

of employment protected in accordance with legislation. 

The Committee explored the relative merits of the in-house option 
compared to the existing ‘FuturePlaces’ model. There was recognition that 

through bringing the operation in-house the Council would have more direct 
control of the operations than was currently the case and that, because of 

that, the desired focus upon delivery of priorities for the local community 
would be more effectively achieved. There were also expected to be 
advantages in bringing the Council’s Housing Delivery and Commissioning 

teams into the same in-house Directorate. Similarly, there was an 
expectation of lower office accommodation and resources costs arising 

from using office space which was available within the Council offices 
rather than incurring costs of sourcing office space externally. In response 
to questions, it was confirmed that notice to terminate the lease of external 

office space had already been given. 

The Committee considered and questioned estimates of the financial costs 

of closing ‘FuturePlaces’ and it was hoped that it would be possib le to more 
accurately express the closedown costs. In response, it was explained that 
‘FuturePlaces’ were currently carrying out a process of providing a 

summary of each specific project and that once this was complete, very 
much more accurate assessments of value was expected to become 

possible but with the aim of achieving winding-up costs that were as low as 
possible. The principles under which such an open assessment of value 
would be made were set out within the report. 

Members also examined the relative financial implications of the options 
and the detailed costing comparisons set out in the report were explained. 

There was also an explanation about the way in which the Intellectual 
Property value of work already undertaken would be retained by the 
Council and how, in very many cases, that prior work already undertaken 

and in existence would be taken forward by the Council and used to inform 
and support future delivery programmes. For example, work already 



– 4 – 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (RENAMED OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

29/09/2023) 
20 September 2023 

 
undertaken in respect of the ‘Holes Bay’ site had already enabled 
significantly quicker progress on bringing forward the development and this 

momentum would be continued and prioritised.  

There was recognition by Members of the significant changes financially, 

both within the Council and nationally, that had taken place since 
‘FuturePlaces’ was first established and that this had led, understandably, 
to tensions within the commissioning process which needed to be resolved. 

The Chair advised the Committee that scrutiny of proposals relating to the 
future of the former Civic office sites in Christchurch and Poole would be 

undertaken later in the meeting. 

RESOLVED that Corporate and Community Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee recommend to Cabinet that recommendations (a) to (g) as 

outlined in the report be approved by Cabinet. 

Voting: 9:0 (2 abstentions) 

The Committee scrutinised progress with taking forward disposal of the two 
former civic centre sites at Christchurch and at Poole. A number of 
important issues for further discussion by all Councillors were identified 

including the most beneficial format of disposal and the arrangements for 
dealing with the historic civic part of the former Poole Civic Centre building 
known as ‘the vertical slice’ and there was acceptance that, whilst 

recognising the importance of minimising delay, this matter would best be 
deferred for further consideration. 

RESOLVED that Corporate and Community Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee recommend to Cabinet that recommendation (h), as 
outlined in the report for recommendation to Council, be deferred by 

Cabinet, to enable further work to be undertaken on the subject of the 
future of the civic offices in Poole and Christchurch.  This deferral is 

recommended to enable all councillors to fully understand the options 
for the civic offices, particularly around leasehold and freehold 
options, and to address issues around that part of the former Poole 

Civic Centre known as ‘the vertical slice’, whilst recognising that there 
is a need to progress this whole issue as quickly as possible. 

Voting: Unanimous  
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


